
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 13th March, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody

Cllr Mott
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Sampson

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes -meeting held 6 February 2018
Minutes of meeting held 6 February 2018

1 - 8

5.  Public Questions
A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public

6.  Lead Member Update - Cllr Oxborough 

7.  2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy - Cllr Edmonds 9 - 40

8.  Waste Policies Review 41 - 52

9.  West Devon Parking Strategy 53 - 70

10.  Planning Designation Report 71 - 76

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 



Page No

in Schedule 12A to the Act.”

11.  Financial Stability Update - Cllr Jory 77 - 94

12.  Kilworthy Park - Accommodation Report 95 - 114





At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 6th day of FEBRUARY, 2018 at 2.00pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 

 
Cllr C Edmonds    Cllr N Jory  
Cllr C Mott  Cllr R Oxborough 
Cllr G Parker  Cllr R F D Sampson 
Cllr L Samuel 

 
 

In attendance:      Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Finance Business Partner 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Operational Manager Environment Services 
 Senior Specialist, Environmental Heath 
 CoP Lead Development Management 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

Other Members in attendance: 

 
Cllrs Baldwin, Cheadle, Cann OBE, Lamb, Leech, 
Moyse, Musgrave, Pearce, and Yelland 

 
 
*HC 54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J B Moody. 
 
*HC 55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following were made: 
 
Cllr N Jory declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Appendix F of Item 9:  
Medium Term Financial Position 2018/19, by virtue of being employed by 
Business Information Point.  He left the room for the duration of the debate 
on Appendix F of Item 9, and abstained from the vote; 
 
Cllr G Parker declared a personal interest in Appendix F of Item 9:  Medium 
Term Financial Position 2018/19, by virtue of being the President of the 
Rotary Club.  The Rotary Club was instrumental in the organisation of the 
Devon Youth Games.  He remained in the meeting for the duration of the 
debate and took part in the vote. 
 

*HC 56          MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 28 November 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 57          PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

It was noted that the following public questions had been received: 
 
 



From Ms Karen Nolan: 
 
Does the Council accept that the provision of services in the community is 
more and more reliant on community organisations and volunteers? 
 
In response, the Leader advised that a full written response would be sent in 
due course, and that he recognised the points being made. 
 
From Mr Stuart Lord, in relation to proposed cuts in partner funding: 
 
A – Why not keep grants in place till you have the proposed lottery in place? 
Thus giving groups a chance to engage with the lottery and also find other 
alternative funding. It is very short notice for year 2018/19 
  
B- Why have groups, not been given a chance to represent themselves 
(beyond writing a paragraph) and answer any questions, possible 
misconceptions about the work and impact of the group? 
  
In the case of OCRA we are a multi-faceted group that works in a variety of 
ways delivering services, partnerships and activity; across West Devon that 
impact positively on; Health, Sport & Activity, Education, Special Needs, 
Young People and Adults of all ages, Community Development, Arts, 
Walking for Health, Support for clubs, groups, social enterprises, local 
business and volunteers, Tourism, bringing Capital and revenue projects 
/funding to the area. It would be great to represent that to you and the 
positive impact this has on West Devon as a place to live- work-play and visit 
  
C- Whilst we have seen notes on some projects there is no evidence of how 
the Youth Games was reviewed. Could we see how it was represented in 
this process? 
OCRA were never asked for any information on the Games or Team West 
Devon and its positive impact. All indications till an e-mail on the 19th Jan 
was that this key funding was secure. We have been working since 
November in good faith on Team west Devon and the event in July 2018   
  
D. In supporting groups with that key core funding element, aren’t you 
already “crowdfunding” ? 
e.g. £2k is an important part of a £160,000+ joined up model of all the 
elements mentioned in question D. 
 
In response, the Leader thanked Mr Lord for attending the meeting and 
advised that a full written response would be sent in due course.  He also 
noted that many Members in the room were involved with community groups 
and charities and they were not unsympathetic to the points raised. 

 
 
*HC 58          LEAD MEMBER UPDATE – CLLR MOTT 

Cllr Mott circulated an update on performance and matters within her areas 
of responsibility, and asked that Members keep her informed of any issues 
that arose from these areas. Members thanked Cllr Mott for her report and 
there were no questions arising. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 HC 59          REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO DECEMBER 2017 

Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2017/18, and 
provided a forecast for the year end position.  
 
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the report and 
he and the Finance Business Partner responded to questions of clarity.  In 
response to concerns regarding the cost of maintaining Kilworthy Park when 
a significant proportion of the building was empty, Members were advised 
that a report would be presented to the March meeting of the Hub Committee 
to consider all available options. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2017/18 
financial year and the overall projected underspend of £45,000 be 
noted; and 

Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer the: 

2) income surplus (of up to £10,000) into a Support Services Trading 
Opportunities Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 
financial year.  This is expected to be £10,000 and was generated 
by HR and Finance in providing support to other Councils on their 
Transformation Programmes; 

3) underspend on the Leisure budget (of up to £57,000) into the 
Leisure Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 financial 
year; 

4) additional planning income of £40,000 into the Planning Policy 
and Major Developments Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 
2017/18 financial year. 

 
 
*HC 60          CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING TO DECEMBER 2017 

Members were presented with a report that advised of the financial position as 
at 31 December 2017 for the purposes of budget monitoring.  All capital projects 
were within the individual capital budgets approved by Members and therefore 
capital schemes were within budget. 
 
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the report.  

 
  It was then RESOLVED that the report be endorsed. 
 
 
 HC 61          MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 2018/19 ONWARDS 

Members were presented with a comprehensive report that set out the latest 
financial position for West Devon Borough Council including the savings 
realised through shared services with South Hams District Council, the 
revised projected budget gap following the work undertaken in the Members’ 
Budget Workshop, and the formation of a cross party Member Group to look 
at options for securing financial stability in the longer term. 
 



The Leader introduced the report and he and the s151 Officer responded to 
questions.  Members had a detailed debate on this Item, and during 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
• One Member raised concerns over the proposal to introduce a fee for 

the duty planning service, as he felt the charge would discourage people 
from using the service and the resulting impact would be on planning 
officers who were already busy; 

• The fees charged for car parking would cover the costs of provision of 
the service rather than being referred to as an income target; 

• The Lead Member for Commercial Services provided a comprehensive 
update of the outcomes of the Car Parking Strategy Group meeting and 
confirmed that a written update would be circulated to all Members.  
Some Members felt that modelling should be undertaken to assess the 
impact of reducing car park charges rather than increase them; 

• Members debated going paperless, some Members supported whilst 
other Members raised concerns.  It was agreed that the proposed saving 
should remain; 

• Members had a lengthy debate on Appendix F.  Some Members noted 
the financial situation that the Council would be in when balancing the 
budget for 2019/20, and stated that every penny was vitally important.  
Other Members appreciated the work of the groups and organisations 
listed within Appendix F and wanted to continue to support them 
financially.  During discussion an amendment was PROPOSED, 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared LOST, that the grant 
to Devon Youth Games be reinstated.  An amendment was then 
PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared 
CARRIED, that the grant to OCRA be reinstated.  A further amendment 
was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared LOST, that the proposed cut in grant to both CAB and CVS be 
deferred for a further year; 

• Members had a discussion regarding the proposal to reduce the 
membership of the Hub Committee.  Concerns were raised over the 
additional workload on Hub Members if the Committee reduced in size to 
six.  It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared CARRIED, that the reduction in Hub Committee membership 
be deferred to the Political Structures Working Group for further 
consideration with the potential saving therefore being removed from the 
list. 

 
In concluding the debate on this item, Members discussed
[...]
ouncil Tax Support Grant paid to Town and Parish     

Councils is reduced by 8.6% for 2018/19 as per Appendix A. 
This equates to a payment of £64,744 for 2018/19. 

 
  (xii)     That the fees and charges set out in Appendix H are approved. 

 
(xiii) The 2018/19 Capital Programme projects as per Appendix C 

are approved. 
 
(xiv)  The financing of the Capital Programme as per Appendix C. 
 
(xv)     That the level of reserves as set out within this report and  
           the assessment of their adequacy and the robustness of  
           budget estimates  be noted. This is a requirement of Part 2 of  
           the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

 
 
HC 62           AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 

Members were presented with a report that set out a draft Air Quality 
Strategy, devised in co-ordination with Devon County Council, and sought 
approval to present the Strategy for consultation. 
 
The Leader introduced the report. In response to questions, the Senior 
Specialist Environmental Health explained how monitoring took place.   

 
It was then: 



 
RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that a public and 
statutory consultation be commenced on the proposed Air Quality 
Strategy (at appendix 1 of the presented agenda report). 

 
*HC 63          PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE REVIEW 

Members were presented with a report that sought adoption of the Local 
Enforcement Plan, the Planning Enforcement Member Engagement Protocol 
and endorsed the actions as set out in section 3 of the presented report.  The 
report and appendices had previously been presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Minute *O&S31 refers), and their comments were 
included within the report. 

 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report, and the CoP 
Lead Development Management responded to questions of clarity. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Local Enforcement Plan (as outlined at Appendix 1) be adopted; 
b) The Planning Enforcement Member Engagement Protocol (as outlined at 

Appendix2) be adopted; 
c) That authority be delegated to the CoP Lead Development Management, 

in consultation with the lead Hub Committee Member for Customer First, 
to make any minor amendments to the Plan, Protocol and Actions prior to 
their adoption; and 

d) It be noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had requested a 
review within the next six months of the Plan, Protocol and Actions being 
adopted.  

 
 
*HC 64          LOCAL VALIDATION LIST FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the revised 
Local Validation List for planning applications, following a review that had 
been undertaken.  The National Planning Policy Framework set out that local 
authorities should publish a list of their information requirements for planning 
applications. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  In so doing, she 
asked that an additional recommendation be added that gave delegated 
authority for minor amendments to be made.   
 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The revised local validation list be approved; and 
b) Authority be delegated to the CoP Lead Development 

Management in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Customer First to make minor amendments to the document 
prior to its publication. 

 
(The meeting terminated at 5.35 pm) 

 
_____________ 

Chairman 
 



 





 
 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13th March 2018 

Title: 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: After Full Council 

 

 

  

Authors: Alexandra Walker   

 

Role: Specialist Accountant 

Contact: Email Alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861345 

 

 
 
 

 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee reviews and 

recommends to Council the following: 

 

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 
contained within Appendix A of the report. 

2. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained 

within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP 
3. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 and the 

treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 contained 
within Appendix B.   

4. The Investment Strategy 2018/19 Appendix C and the detailed 

criteria included in Appendix D (the counter party list is shown 
in Appendix E) 

 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

 
This report seeks approval of the 2018/19 Treasury Management and 

Investment Strategies together with their associated prudential indicators. 
Good financial management and administration underpins the entire 
strategy.  

 
The budget for investment income for 2018/19 has been set at £90,321. 

This is £20,000 higher than for 2017/18, due to higher bank rate and 
returns from long dated investments and extending credit rating criteria. 
 

The Council currently has a £2.1 million loan with the Public Works Loan 
Board. In December 2017, the Council approved an amendment to the 

Property Acquisition Strategy (Minute CM45), which enables the Council to 
borrow up to  £37.45 million (for a £35 million portfolio plus acquisition 

costs of 7%).  
 
Further borrowing of £2.55 million to fund a Residential Property Purchase 

(Minute HC53) was also approved. This borrowing will not take place until 
2019/20 at the earliest. 

 
The following changes have been made to 2018/19 Treasury Management 
Strategy, 

 
• Country and sector limits – the Council has lifted the restriction to 

only use UK registered banks. This limit has been widened to allow 

the use of approved counterparties from countries with a minimum 

sovereign credit rating of AA- (see Appendix C and Appendix E). 

 
• Counterparty list – following the lift of the restriction to only use 

UK registered banks, the Council’s approved counterparty list has 

been included in Appe
[...]

 
Sovereign Issues (Ex UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK government 
bonds 

 
 
 



 
 

 
Supranational Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g., European investment bank. 
These bonds – also known as Multilateral Development Bank bonds – are 
generally AAA rated and behave similarly to gilts, but pay a higher yield 

(“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when compared with gilts 
 

Term Deposit 
A deposit held in a financial institution for a fixed term at a fixed rate 
 

Treasury Bill 
Treasury bills are short term debt instruments issued by the UK or other 

governments. They provide a return to the investor by virtue of being issued 
at a discount to their final redemption value 
 

WARoR 
Weighted Average Rate of Return is the average annualised rate of return 

weighted by the principal amount in each rate 
 

WAM 
Weighted Average Time to Maturity is the average time, in days, till the 
portfolio matures, weighted by principal amount 

 
WATT 

Weighted Average Total Time is the average time, in days, that deposits 
are lent out for, weighted by principal amount 



 

 

Report to: West Devon Hub committee  

Date: 13 March 2018 

Title: Waste Policies Review 

Portfolio Area: Cllr R. Sampson - Commercial Services 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date Next Steps can be taken: 21 March 2018 

(after Call In) 

  

Author: Natalie Johnson Role: Senior Specialist (Waste 

Strategy & Commissioning) 

Contact: Email: natalie.johnson@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel: 01822 813407 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Hub Committee approve the policy updates as recommended 

by the Waste Working Group , outlined in paragraph 5 of this report and 
provided in full in Appendix 1 

2. Any minor changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 
are delegated to the Commissioning Manager (Waste) in consultation 
with the Lead Executive Member for Commercial Services, Chair of the 

Waste Working Group. 
 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1. Following a review of current policies in conjunction with industry best 
practice, it is proposed that a number of waste policies are updated. 
These policies will formalise current practice as well as supporting 

planned consolidation exercises that aim to improve waste collection 
service efficiencies. Ensuring waste policies are as up to date as possible 

will also empower bidders in the current waste procurement exercise to 
provide more accurate and cost effective solutions. Policies to be updated 

include Assisted Collection, Bulky Waste Collection, Clinical Waste 
Collection and Collections from Private Lanes. 

1.2. Recommendation comes from the Waste Working Group to adopt policy 

changes as detailed in paragraph 5 and Appendix 1. 
 



 

 

2. Background 
2.1. Policies on waste collection in West Devon have not been formally 

reviewed since 2012. Since then collection methods and ways of working, 
including back office functions, have been developed and improved in 

order to access savings and realise efficiencies. 
 
2.2. Action is now required to outline and support these changes through 

formalised policies. In addition, by reviewing and updating current 
policies opportunities have arisen to look closer at the provided service 

and identify areas that require attention. 
 
2.3. Up to date and ambitious policies will also potentially improve the 

outcome of the procurement exercise currently underway for the 
provision of waste collection services. It allows the authorities to be clear 

with bidders regarding the level of service expected to be provided as 
part of the contract and enables bidders to present accurate and cost 
effective solutions. 

 
2.4. The policies we propose are updated are as follows: 

2.4.1. (1) Assisted Collection – is a service offered to disabled or infirm 
residents who are not able, and do not have anyone else able, to 

move the
[...]
ouse 
name/number on their recycling containers to ensure they are not swapped amongst 
properties. 

 





2Report to: West Devon Hub Committee  

Date: 13th March 2018 

Title: West Devon Parking Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Environment Services (Cllr Robert 

Sampson) 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  To be considered 

by Full Council on ………………………………. 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Emma 

Widdicombe 

Role: Senior Specialist 

(Environment Services) 

Contact: Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Hub Committee recommends to Full Council that the 

West Devon Parking Strategy (Appendix A) be adopted by the 
Council. 

2. That the Hub Committee recommend to Full Council that Pay & 
Display charges be amended in accordance with Appendix B.  

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report requests that Members consider the recommendation to 

adopt the West Devon Parking Strategy (Appendix A), as 
considered and agreed by the West Devon Parking Strategy Group. 

1.2 This report requests that Members consider the recommendation to 
amend Pay & Display charges in accordance with the schedule at 

Appendix B. These reflect the outcome of discussions had with the 
Car Parking Strategy Group meeting of the 6th March 2018. 

 

 



2. Background  
2.1  When the Borough Council first put in place its Strategy for parking in 

2006, this was a ground breaking piece of work which helped the 
Council form strong relationships with Service Stakeholders.  It also 
assisted the Council in delivering bespoke tariff designs in specific 
localities, while maintaining income streams.  It has also ensured that 
the Council took a measured approach to tariff setting. 

 
2.2  Having recognised the success of this Strategy, it was felt an update 

was required to set out a 
[...]

E-mail: patrick.whymer@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Hub Committee notes the report and the potential risks 
to the Council of designation in respect of quality of Major 

planning application decisions 

 

  

1.  Executive summary  
This report sets out that the background to the possibility that the 

Council could be designated by the Secretary of State with respect 
to its performance against the criteria for quality of decision making 

for Major planning applications in 2018 and 2019.  The report further 
sets out the possible consequences to the Council should designation 
be confirmed. 

 
2.  Background  

 
2.1 In November 2016 the Department for Communities and Local 

Government published a document ‘Improving planning performance 
– Criteria for designation’ (Revised 2016). The document sets out the 
criteria that the Secretary of State intends to use for making or 

revoking a designation in respect of a local planning authority’s 
performance in determining applications for major development and, 



 
 

separately, its performance in determining applications for non-
major development.  

 
2.2 Councils performance is assessed against two criteria for designation.  

The first is the speed with which applications are dealt with measured 
by the proportion of applications that are dealt with within the 
statutory time or an agreed extended period; and secondly the 

quality of decisions made by local planning authorities measured by 
the proportion of decisions on applications that are subsequently 

overturned at appeal. 
 
2.5 The Secretary of State will aim to decide whether any designations 

should be made in the first quarter of each calendar year, based on 
the assessment periods for each measure. The threshold and 

assessment periods for both of the criteria for 2018 were published 
within the 2016 document.   

 

2.6 The assessment period for the speed of decisions was the two year 
period from October 2015 to September

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 13th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Jory
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott
Cllr Oxborough Cllr Sampson

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Lamb Cllr Leech
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce Cllr Sellis
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Development)
Section 151 Officer
Group Manager Commercial Services
Commissioning Manager Waste
Senior Specialist Waste Strategy and Commissioning
Operational Manager Environment Services
Senior Specialist Environment Services
CoP Lead Development Management
Group Manager Business Development
CoP Lead Assets



65. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 65
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and the following were made:

Cllr N Jory declared a personal interest in agenda item 6: Lead Member 
Update, by virtue of Cllr Oxborough mentioning the Business 
Information Point and Cllr Jory being employed by the Business 
Information Point. As the agenda item was an update item with no 
decisions being made, Cllr Jory remained in the room for this item.

66. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*HC 66         
Since this was the first Hub Committee meeting following the 
resignation of Cllr Parker from this Committee, Members formally 
noted this position.  In terms of the future arrangements, the 
Chairman confirmed that the Political Structures Working Group had 
been tasked with reviewing the future structure of the Hub Committee.  
A report would be presented in due course.  

67. Confirmation of Minutes -meeting held 6 February 2018 
*HC 67         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 6 February 2018 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

68. Lead Member Update - Cllr Oxborough 
*HC 68          
Cllr Oxborough updated the Committee on his area of responsibility 
including the following:
 Awards of the Rate Relief Panel
 General Business Rate Relief and the split awarded to 

organisations;
 Rural economy and the need to understand the impact of Brexit;
 Employment and the importance of creating opportunities;
 Okehampton business centre;
 Teenage market and the current planning for a new event; and
 Business Information Point

Cllr Oxborough agreed to circulate further details.  The Leader asked if 
he could include any feedback from businesses regarding the rate relief 
process.

69. 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy - Cllr Edmonds 
HC 69          
Members were presented with a report that sought approval and 
recommendation to Council of the 2018/19 Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies together with their associated prudential 
indicators. 

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the 
report and the s151 Officer responded to questions of clarity.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:



1) The Prudential Indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 
contained with Appendix A of the presented report be approved;

2) The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained within 
Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP approved;

3) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 and the treasury 
prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 contained within 
Appendix B be approved; and

4) The Investment Strategy 2018/19 Appendix C and the detailed 
criteria included in Appendix D (and the counter party list shown in 
Appendix E) be approved.

70. Waste Policies Review 
HC 70           
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of policy 
updates recommended by the Waste Working Group, following a review 
of current practice in conjunction with industry best practice.

The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced the report and 
advised of minor corrections.  Officers confirmed that the procurement 
process was proceeding and evaluation of tenders was in process.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1) the policy updates as recommended by the Waste Working Group, 
outlined in paragraph 5 of the presented report and provided in full 
at Appendix 1 be approved, subject to inclusion of the minor changes 
referred to in the minutes above; and

2) those minor changes considered necessary to the terms as 
highlighted are delegated to the Commissioning Manager (Waste) in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Commercial Services, Chair of 
the Waste Working Group.

71. West Devon Parking Strategy 
HC 71           
Members were presented with a report that requested consideration 
of the West Devon Parking Strategy as proposed and recommended 
for approval by the West Devon Parking Strategy Group.  The report 
further sought approval to amend the Pay and Display charges in 
accordance with the schedule presented at Appendix B, and permits 
presented at Appendix C, provided as a result of discussion with the 
Car Parking Strategy Group.

The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced the report.  
There was some discussion regarding the first recommendation, and 
minor changes were proposed to the document and accepted.  In 
respect of the second recommendation, the Lead Member advised the 
meeting of the views of the Car Parking Strategy Group who were not 
in support of the recommendation in any form which suggested tariff 
increases. The Lead Member suggested an amendment to the original 
recommendation and this was PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote declared CARRIED.  



Members had a detailed discussion regarding the requirement to meet 
the wider costs associated with car parks such as elements of the 
maintenance of the public realm which support the car parking service 
in town and village centres.  The Lead Member made reference to the 
invaluable work carried out by the Car Parking Strategy Group, and, in 
response to questions raised, confirmed that car park charges needed 
to be regularly monitored and reviewed.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1) The West Devon Parking Strategy (presented at Appendix A) be 
adopted; and

2) Pay and Display charges be amended in accordance with presented 
Appendix B, excepting Market Street, Okehampton where charges 
remain unchanged, and presented Appendix C.  The changes 
proposed within Appendix B allow for innovative tariff setting to be 
tested where sustainable solutions have been brought forward by 
the advisory Car Parking Strategy Group, and, providing they do 
not affect the ability to achieve service sustainability, will come 
back to be presented to Hub Committee.

72. Planning Designation Report 
*HC 72          
Members were presented with a report that set out the background to 
the possibility that the Council could be designated by the Secretary of 
State with respect to its performance against the criteria for quality of 
decision making for Major planning applications in 2018 and 2019.  The 
report further set out the possible consequences to the Council should 
designation be confirmed.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  The CoP 
Lead Development Management responded to questions of clarity and 
confirmed that the biggest issue for West Devon BC was the low 
number of major applications that were presented to the authority for 
determination.  Following discussion, it was suggested that Members 
may wish to raise with their local MPs the impact of a strict 10% cut off 
where an authority deals with a low number of Major planning 
applications each year.

It was then:

RESOLVED 
That the potential risks to the Council of designation in respect of 
quality of Major planning application decisions be noted.

73. Financial Stability Update - Cllr Jory 
HC 73           



(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)

Members were presented with a report that set out the findings, 
conclusions and recommendations of the Financial Stability Group.

The Lead Member for Assets introduced the report in his role as 
Chairman of the Group.

It was then RESOLVED that:

a) The contents of the report be noted and its use as the basis for 
Member workshops to discuss the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
to take place as soon as possible in the next financial planning 
cycle be approved;

b) Council be RECOMMENDED to formally approve the establishment 
of a Financial Stability Review Group to:
a. Oversee and coordinate activity to reduce costs and generate 

income as set out in the report and as identified in future;
b. Act as a forum for generating and developing ideas for reducing 

costs and generating income;
c. Link the ideas and activities of Members and officers in this area; 

and
d. Report to Hub Committee as appropriate.

74. Kilworthy Park - Accommodation Report 
HC 74            
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any   particular person (including the authority holding that 
information))

Members were presented with a report that looked at the options for 
improving the financial position associated with Kilworthy Park.

The Lead Member for Assets introduced the report.

It was then:

RESOLVED that the Council be RECOMMENDED: 

that officers, in consultation with the Lead Member for Assets should 
investigate and promote the most beneficial use of the Kilworthy Park 
site in accordance with the principles set out in the presented report

The Meeting concluded at 5.55 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


